BusinessWeek as one of the 100 best global brands, by FORTUNE(R) as one of the best companies to work for, and by the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as Partner of the Year since 2004. In fiscal year 2008, Marriott International
reported sales from continuing operations of nearly $13 billion. For more information or reservations, please visit our web site
at www.marriott.com. For an interactive online version of Marriott's 2008 Annual Report, which includes a short video message
from Chairman and CEO J.W. Marriott, Jr., visit www.marriott.com/investor.

IRPR#1

   MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments
   -----------
   As
   Reported  Restruc-   As Adjusted
   12 Weeks  turing   Timeshare   12 Weeks
   Ended   Costs   Strategy -   Ended
   September & Other   Impairment   Certain   September
   11, 2009 Charges(6) Charges(5,10) Tax Items  11, 2009

   REVENUES
   Base management

http://www.marriott.com/investor
http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriott.com/investor

   fees   $116   $-   $-   $-   $116
   Franchise fees   100   -   -   -   100
   Incentive
   management fees   17   -   -   -   17
   Owned, leased,
   corporate housing
   and other revenue
   (1)   226   -   -   -   226
   Timeshare
   sales and
   services (2)   254   (3)   -   -   251
   Cost
   reimbursements
   (3)   1,758   -   -   -   1,758
   -----   -   -   -   -----
   Total Revenues   2,471   (3)   -   -   2,468

   OPERATING COSTS
   AND EXPENSES
   Owned, leased
   and corporate
   housing - direct
   (4)   214   -   -   -   214
   Timeshare - direct   238   -   -   -   238
   Timeshare
   strategy -
   impairment
   charges (5)   614   -   (614)   -   -
   Reimbursed costs   1,758   -   -   -   1,758
   Restructuring
   costs   9   (9)   -   -   -
   General,
   administrative
   and other (7)   144   (1)   -   -   143
   ---   --   -   -   ---
   Total Expenses   2,977   (10)   (614)   -   2,353
   -----   ----   ----   -   -----

   OPERATING (LOSS) /
   INCOME   (506)   7   614   -   115

   (Losses) /
   gains and other
   income (8)   (1)   -   -   -   (1)
   Interest expense   (27)   -   -   -   (27)
   Interest income   5   -   -   -   5
   (Provision for)
   reversal of loan
   losses   -   -   -   -   -
   Equity in
   (losses) earnings
   (9)   (12)   1   -   -   (11)
   Timeshare
   strategy -
   impairment
   charges
   (non-operating)
   (10)   (138)   -   138   -   -

[…]

attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $0.25  $0.08   $0.33   (55)
   Earnings from
   discontinued operations (11)   -   -   -   -

   (Losses) / earnings per
   share attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $0.25  $0.08   $0.33   (55)

   Basic Shares (13)   353.8  353.8   353.8
   Diluted Shares (13,14)   368.0  368.0   368.0

   See page A-3 for footnote
   references.

   MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments
   As Adjusted
   As Reported Restruct-  Time-   36 Weeks
   36 Weeks   uring   share   Ended
   Ended   Costs   Strategy - Certain September
   September & Other  Impairment   Tax   11,
   11, 2009 Charges(6) Charges(5,10) Items  2009

   REVENUES
   Base management fees   $367   $-   $-   $-   $367
   Franchise fees   281   -   -   -   281
   Incentive management fees   95   -   -   -   95
   Owned, leased, corporate
   housing and other
   revenue (1)   684   -   -   -   684
   Timeshare sales and
   services (2)   746   26   -   -   772
   Cost reimbursements (3)   5,355   -   -   -   5,355

   Total Revenues   7,528   26   -   -   7,554

   OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Owned, leased and corporate
   housing - direct( 4)   638   -   -   -   638
   Timeshare - direct   737   1   -   -   738
   Timeshare strategy -
   impairment charges (5)   614   -   (614)   -   -
   Reimbursed costs   5,355   -   -   -   5,355
   Restructuring costs   44   (44)   -   -   -
   General, administrative and
   other (7)   464   (49)   -   -   415

   Total Expenses   7,852   (92)   (614)   -   7,146

   OPERATING (LOSS) / INCOME   (324)   118   614   -   408

   Gains and other income (8)   27   -   -   -   27
   Interest expense   (84)   -   -   -   (84)

   Interest income   20   -   -   -   20
   (Provision for) reversal of loan
   losses   (43)   43   -   -   -
   Equity in (losses)
   earnings (9)   (50)   33   -   -   (17)
   Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (non-operating) (10)   (138)   -   138   -   -

   (LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING
   OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
   TAXES   (592)   194   752   -   354

   Benefit / (Provision) for income
   taxes   133   (76)   (250)   56   (137)

   (LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING
   OPERATIONS   (459)   118   502   56   217

   Discontinued operations -
   Synthetic Fuel, net of tax (11)   -   -   -   -   -

   NET (LOSS) / INCOME   (459)   118   502   56   217

   Add: Net losses attributable to
   noncontrolling interests, net of
   tax   7   -   -   -   7

   NET (LOSS) / INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
   MARRIOTT   $(452)  $118   $502   $56   $224

   (LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE -
   Basic
   (Losses) / earnings from
   continuing operations
   attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $(1.27) $0.33   $1.42   $0.16   $0.63
   Earnings from discontinued
   operations (11)   -   -   -   -   -
   (Losses) / earnings per
   share attributable to
   Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $(1.27) $0.33   $1.42   $0.16   $0.63

   (LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE -
   Diluted
   (Losses) / earnings from
   continuing operations
   attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $(1.27) $0.33   $1.42   $0.16   $0.62
   Earnings from
   discontinued
   operations (11)   -   -   -   -   -
   (Losses) / earnings per
   share attributable to
   Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $(1.27) $0.33   $1.42   $0.16   $0.62

   Basic Shares (13)   354.5  354.5   354.5   354.5   354.5
   Diluted Shares (13,14)   354.5  354.5   354.5   354.5   364.2

   Adjustments

   As Reported   As Adjusted   Percent
   36 Weeks   36 Weeks   Better/(Worse)
   Ended   Ended   Adjusted 2009
   September   Certain  September  vs. Adjusted
   5, 2008  Tax Items  5, 2008   2008

   REVENUES
   Base management fees   $452   $-   $452   (19)
   Franchise fees   314   -   314   (11)
   Incentive management fees   229   -   229   (59)
   Owned, leased, corporate
   housing and other revenue (1)   849   -   849   (19)
   Timeshare sales and services (2)  1,098   -   1,098   (30)
   Cost reimbursements (3)   6,153   -   6,153   (13)
   -----   -   -----
   Total Revenues   9,095   -   9,095   (17)

   OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
   Owned, leased and corporate
   housing - direct( 4)   757   -   757   16
   Timeshare - direct   961   -   961   23
   Timeshare strategy -
   impairment charges (5)   -   -   -   -
   Reimbursed costs   6,153   -   6,153   13
   Restructuring costs   -   -   -   -
   General, administrative and
   other (7)   513   -   513   19
   ---   -   ---
   Total Expenses   8,384   -   8,384   15
   -----   -   -----

   OPERATING (LOSS) / INCOME   711   -   711   (43)

   Gains and other income (8)   19   -   19   42
   Interest expense   (113)   -   (113)   26
   Interest income   28   -   28   (29)
   (Provision for) reversal of loan
   losses   2   -   2   (100)
   Equity in (losses) earnings (9)   26   -   26   (165)
   Timeshare strategy -
   impairment charges
   (non-operating) (10)   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -

   (LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING

   OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   673   -   673   (47)

   Benefit / (Provision) for income
   taxes   (317)   65   (252)   46
   ----   --   ----

   (LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING
   OPERATIONS   356   65   421   (48)

   Discontinued operations -
   Synthetic Fuel, net of tax (11)   3   -   3   (100)
   -   -   -

   NET (LOSS) / INCOME   359   65   424   (49)

   Add: Net losses attributable to
   noncontrolling interests, net of
   tax   13   -   13   (46)
   --   -   --

   NET (LOSS) / INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
   TO MARRIOTT   $372   $65   $437   (49)
   ====   ===   ====

   (LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE -
   Basic
   (Losses) / earnings from
   continuing operations
   attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $1.04  $0.18   $1.22   (48)
   Earnings from discontinued
   operations (11)   0.01   -   0.01   (100)
   ----   -   ----
   (Losses) / earnings per
   share attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $1.05  $0.18   $1.23   (49)
   =====  =====   =====

   (LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE -
   Diluted
   (Losses) / earnings from
   continuing operations
   attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $0.99  $0.17   $1.16   (47)
   Earnings from discontinued
   operations (11)   0.01   -   0.01   (100)
   ----   -   ----
   (Losses) / earnings per
   share attributable to Marriott
   shareholders (12)   $1.00  $0.17   $1.17   (47)
   =====  =====   =====

   Basic Shares (13)   355.6  355.6   355.6
   Diluted Shares (13,14)   372.0  372.0   372.0

   See page A-3 for footnote
   references.

   MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Reconciliations of Consolidated (Loss) / Income from Continuing Operations
   to (Loss) / Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Marriott

   Adjustments